Gainfully employed 16-74 years by region (RAMS by year, age, sector, region and sex, 2019-2021

2019

16-19 years

20-24 years

25-34 years

35-44 years

45-54 years

55-59 years

60-64 years

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect

Vasterbotten county

men women
3 6

0 0
215 464
10 24

0 0
1027 1271
63 49
30 24
18 26
117 175
113 114
0 0
1045 1472
63 239

0 0
3841 2590
224 149
263 149
54 49
259 337
760 955
0 1
1840 4456
615 1898
0 0
10616 5076
633 484
589 290
352 192
612 687
1105 1275
9 1
1735 4870
660 1880
2 0
8804 3555
680 464
518 315
393 232
513 686
995 1246
10 2
1768 5539
582 1952
2 2
9232 3461
705 492
498 319
461 294
582 801
402 466
1 0
847 2799
262 1054
0 0
3991 1359
459 220
312 144
249 107
316 422
362 407
0 0
856 2528
266 1074
0 0
3105 1003

Norrbotten county

men women
3 16

0 0
138 311
6 20

0 0
1170 1223
53 62
53 32
11 5
79 172
226 138
0 0
620 1008
46 194

1 0
3640 2114
199 122
402 205
62 33
166 248
993 803
8 3
1114 3394
314 1237
1 0
9250 4471
636 410
1213 642
226 176
292 481
986 951
13 3
1258 3854
353 1272
4 1
7215 3242
631 459
1051 502
267 168
296 499
1310 1104
19 6
1451 5636
363 1427
4 7
8361 3499
778 573
1482 597
413 272
403 727
540 440
16 4
736 2959
188 773
2 5
3872 1368
502 297
812 281
211 145
238 389
416 361
7 1
726 2657
149 818
1 3
2784 911



2020

65+ years

16-19 years

20-24 years

25-34 years

35-44 years

45-54 years

55-59 years

other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect

702
273
226
297
241

460
183

1299
2709
42
80
346

155
16

974
39
21

83
82

1007
78

3638
184
192

43
224
799

1819
619

10566
599
573
359
536

1121

1751
694

8880
632
518
420
479

1025

10

1791

579

9131
666
498
465
555
426

849
275

4025

344
125

88
352
169

1094
369

537
1168
13
35
248

374
34

1137
42
14
20

147
124

1308
254

2476
136
92
35
309
1057

4250
1941

5075
455
291
176
672

1362

4734
1943

3572
483
291
240
673

1302

5461
1923

3416
467
313
311
742
482

2805
1055

1447

757
526
217
263
130

429
108

1319
2742
69
94
234

945
56
39

48
201

719
45

3517
206
386

49
154
979

1144
315

9095
644
1250
237
296
942
14
1239
339

7229
615
1089
252
293
1151
19
1412
352

8083
742
1428
419
407
499
16
767
178

3948

386
180
100
326

97

1167
329

565
1114
21
48
194

276
34

1091
73
30
11

137
135

1013
174

1980
119
194

31
240
849

3373
1239

4367
444
697
200
496
957

3799
1246

3237
461
533
160
469

1091

5487
1344

3431
538
585
282
723
467

2968
753

1463



2021

60-64 years

65+ years

16-19 years

20-24 years

25-34 years

35-44 years

45-54 years

other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect

429
298
280
306
363

827
234

3116
687
258
220
288
218

382
152

1224
2694

1026
98

4164
165
162

43
187
812

1804
623

10921
554
569
340
548

1098

1780
726

9272
599
514
446
490

1059

1781
575

9140

262
134
121
413
430

2448
1020

976
354
108

95
312
144

832
325

464
1266
17
31
197

368
38

1340
45
25
22

174
131

1253
248

2692
114
110

38
308
1085

4117
1958

5325
441
301
203
648

1393

4687
2032

3789
468
270
259
662

1316

5448
1882

3487

517
873
194
237
401

714
163

2785
764
501
221
233
135

394
86

1259
2719
93
85
231

1109
53
56
14
77

333

685
48

3707
156
384

39
181
1074

1142
310

9369
577
1246
232
283
961
17
1213
339

7544
594
1080
287
272
1083
21
1410
333

8008

302
289
139
370
348

2623
768

880
395
169
103
318
109

902
289

475
1136
15
38
161

259
28

1263
53
30
10

189
177

943
178

2063
115
202

38
242
866

3231
1203

4529
401
708
192
500
972

3705
1247

3415
439
589
192
460

1123

5334
1294

3425



55-59 years

60-64 years

65+ years

other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

619
481
480
537
463

870
274

4374
413
278
281
296
347

794
243

3128
648
260
206
280
218

392
177

1319
2620
50
91
294

428
308
316
731
525

2846
1070

1487
261
147
140
404
437

2350
988

992
334
106

95
323
173

1005
430

528
1174
15
37
232

688
1383
396
388
553
11
783
168

4125
473
852
211
210
424

671
166

2881
747
487
205
231
153

422
105

1316
2617
72
94
235

518
581
270
680
490

3010
730

1580
285
307
146
383
364

2545
730

908
353
169
125
317
123

1005
414

592
1105
12
41
173

Time series break. As from reference year 2019, a new data source and method are used to produce the statistics. The monthly employer reports at individual

level (AGI) have replaced the annual statements of earnings (KU) and gainfully employed persons are now classified based on wages/salaries paid in

November. Further information on the changes is available at <a href="http://www.sch.se/rams>www.sch.se/rams</a>

As from 2020, changes in the Swedish Armed Forces’ accounting may affect comparisons with previous years.

Latest update: 20221124 08:00
Source: Statistics Sweden

Units: number
Data type: Flow



