			Västerbotten county		Norrbotten county		
			men	women	men	women	
2019	16-19 years	central government	3	6	3	16	
		central government quasi-corporations	0	0	0	0	
		primary local government	215	464	138	311	
		county councils	10	24	6	20	
		other public institutions	0	0	0	0	
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	1027	1271	1170	1223	
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	63	49	53	62	
		central government corporations and organisations	30	24	53	32	
		local government corporations and organisations	18	26	11	5	
		other organisations	117	175	79	172	
	20-24 years	central government	113	114	226	138	
		central government quasi-corporations	0	0	0	0	
		primary local government	1045	1472	620	1008	
		county councils	63	239	46	194	
		other public institutions	0	0	1	0	
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	3841	2590	3640	2114	
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	224	149	199	122	
		central government corporations and organisations	263	149	402	205	
		local government corporations and organisations	54	49	62	33	
		other organisations	259	337	166	248	
	25-34 years	central government	760	955	993	803	
		central government quasi-corporations	0	1	8	3	
		primary local government	1840	4456	1114	3394	
		county councils other public institutions	615 0	1898	314 1	1237	
		1	10616	0 5076	9250	0 4471	
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	633	484	636	4471	
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector central government corporations and organisations	589	290	1213	642	
		local government corporations and organisations	352	192	226	176	
		other organisations	612	687	292	481	
	35-44 years	central government	1105	1275	986	951	
	33 11 <b>year</b> s	central government quasi-corporations	9	1	13	3	
		primary local government	1735	4870	1258	3854	
		county councils	660	1880	353	1272	
		other public institutions	2	0	4	1	
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	8804	3555	7215	3242	
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	680	464	631	459	
		central government corporations and organisations	518	315	1051	502	
		local government corporations and organisations	393	232	267	168	
		other organisations	513	686	296	499	
	45-54 years	central government	995	1246	1310	1104	
		central government quasi-corporations	10	2	19	6	
		primary local government	1768	5539	1451	5636	
		county councils	582	1952	363	1427	
		other public institutions	2	2	4	7	
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	9232	3461	8361	3499	
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	705	492	778	573	
		central government corporations and organisations	498	319	1482	597	
		local government corporations and organisations	461	294	413	272	
		other organisations	582	801	403	727	
	55-59 years	central government	402	466	540	440	
		central government quasi-corporations	1	0	16	4	
		primary local government	847	2799	736	2959	
		county councils	262	1054	188	773	
		other public institutions	0	0	2	5	
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	3991	1359	3872	1368	
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	459	220	502 812	297	
		central government corporations and organisations local government corporations and organisations	312 249	144 107	211	281	
		other organisations	316	422	238	145 389	
	60-64 years	central government	362	407	416	361	
	oo o <del>n</del> years	central government quasi-corporations	0	0	7	1	
		primary local government	856	2528	726	2657	
		county councils	266	1074	149	818	
		other public institutions	0	0	1	3	
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	3105	1003	2784	911	

		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	702	344	757	386
		central government corporations and organisations	273	125	526	180
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		local government corporations and organisations	226	88	217	100
		other organisations	297	352	263	326
		· ·				
	65+ years	central government	241	169	130	97
		central government quasi-corporations	0	0	1	0
		primary local government	460	1094	429	1167
		county councils	183	369	108	329
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		other public institutions	0	0	2	1
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	1299	537	1319	565
		• •				
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	2709	1168	2742	1114
		central government corporations and organisations	42	13	69	21
		local government corporations and organisations	80	35	94	48
		other organisations	346	248	234	194
2020	16 10					
2020	16-19 years	central government	5	9	1	7
		central government quasi-corporations	0	0	0	0
			155	374	84	276
		primary local government				
		county councils	16	34	7	34
		other public institutions	0	0	0	0
		*				
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	974	1137	945	1091
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	39	42	56	73
		central government corporations and organisations	21	14	39	30
		local government corporations and organisations	6	20	8	11
		other organisations	83	147	48	137
	20-24 years	central government	82	124	291	135
	20-24 years	•				
		central government quasi-corporations	1	0	0	0
		primary local government	1007	1308	719	1013
		county councils	78	254	45	174
		other public institutions	0	0	0	0
		*				
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	3638	2476	3517	1980
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	184	136	206	119
		central government corporations and organisations	192	92	386	194
		local government corporations and organisations	43	35	49	31
		other organisations	224	309	154	240
	25-34 years	central government	799	1057	979	849
	23-34 years					
		central government quasi-corporations	0	2	9	2
		primary local government	1819	4250	1144	3373
		county councils	619	1941	315	1239
		other public institutions	0	0	1	0
			U			
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	10566	5075	9095	4367
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	599	455	644	444
		*				
		central government corporations and organisations	573	291	1250	697
		local government corporations and organisations	359	176	237	200
		other organisations	536	672	296	496
	35 44 years	central government	1121	1362	942	957
	33-44 years					
		central government quasi-corporations	8	1	14	4
		nrimary local government	1751	4734	1239	3799
		primary local government				3199
		county councils	694	1943	339	1246
		other public institutions	2	0	4	1
		*				
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	8880	3572	7229	3237
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	632	483	615	461
		*				
		central government corporations and organisations	518	291	1089	533
		local government corporations and organisations	420	240	252	160
		other organisations	479	673	293	469
	45-54 years	central government	1025	1302	1151	1091
	io o i years	· ·				
		central government quasi-corporations	10	2	19	7
		primary local government	1791	5461	1412	5487
		county councils	579	1923	352	1344
		other public institutions	2	1	6	8
		•				
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	9131	3416	8083	3431
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	666	467	742	538
		*				
		central government corporations and organisations	498	313	1428	585
		local government corporations and organisations	465	311	419	282
			103			
		other organisations	555	742	407	723
	55-59 vears	other organisations				
	55-59 years	other organisations central government	426	482	499	467
	55-59 years	other organisations				467 3
	55-59 years	other organisations central government central government quasi-corporations	426 2	482 0	499 16	467 3
	55-59 years	other organisations central government central government quasi-corporations primary local government	426 2 849	482 0 2805	499 16 767	467 3 2968
	55-59 years	other organisations central government central government quasi-corporations	426 2	482 0	499 16	467 3
	55-59 years	other organisations central government central government quasi-corporations primary local government county councils	426 2 849	482 0 2805 1055	499 16 767 178	467 3 2968
	55-59 years	other organisations central government central government quasi-corporations primary local government county councils other public institutions	426 2 849 275 1	482 0 2805 1055 0	499 16 767 178 0	467 3 2968 753 4
	55-59 years	other organisations central government central government quasi-corporations primary local government county councils	426 2 849 275	482 0 2805 1055	499 16 767 178	467 3 2968 753

		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	429	262	517	302
		central government corporations and organisations	298	134	873	289
		local government corporations and organisations	280	121	194	139
		other organisations	306	413	237	370
	60-64 years	central government	363	430	401	348
		central government quasi-corporations	0	0	9	0
		primary local government	827	2448	714	2623
		county councils	234	1020	163	768
		other public institutions	0	0	4	4
		•	3116	976	2785	880
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect				
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	687	354	764	395
		central government corporations and organisations	258	108	501	169
		local government corporations and organisations	220	95	221	103
		other organisations	288	312	233	318
	65+ years	central government	218	144	135	109
		central government quasi-corporations	0	0	1	0
		primary local government	382	832	394	902
		county councils	152	325	86	289
		other public institutions	0	0	2	1
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	1224	464	1259	475
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	2694	1266	2719	1136
		central government corporations and organisations	39	17	93	15
		local government corporations and organisations	84	31	85	38
		other organisations	265	197	231	161
2021	16-19 years	central government	7	5	3	7
		central government quasi-corporations	0	0	0	0
		primary local government	143	368	95	259
		county councils	7	38	5	28
		other public institutions	0	0	0	0
		•	1104	1340	1109	1263
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect				
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	37	45	53	53
		central government corporations and organisations	33	25	56	30
		local government corporations and organisations	5	22	14	10
		other organisations	87	174	77	189
	20-24 years	central government	88	131	333	177
		central government quasi-corporations	1	0	1	0
		primary local government	1026	1253	685	943
		county councils	98	248	48	178
		other public institutions	0	0	0	0
		•				
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	4164	2692	3707	2063
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	165	114	156	115
		central government corporations and organisations	162	110	384	202
		local government corporations and organisations	43	38	39	38
		other organisations	187	308	181	242
	25-34 years	central government	812	1085	1074	866
		central government quasi-corporations	1	1	5	2
		primary local government	1804	4117	1142	3231
		county councils	623	1958	310	1203
		other public institutions	0	0	2	1
		•				
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	10921	5325	9369	4529
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	554	441	577	401
		central government corporations and organisations	569	301	1246	708
		local government corporations and organisations	340	203	232	192
		other organisations	548	648	283	500
	35-44 years	central government	1098	1393	961	972
	•	central government quasi-corporations	5	1	17	3
		primary local government	1780	4687	1213	3705
		county councils	726	2032	339	1247
		other public institutions	1	0	4	2
		•	9272	3789		
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect			7544	3415
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	599	468	594	439
		central government corporations and organisations	514	270	1080	589
		local government corporations and organisations	446	259	287	192
		other organisations	490	662	272	460
	45-54 years	central government	1059	1316	1083	1123
	•	central government quasi-corporations	9	2	21	7
		primary local government	1781	5448	1410	5334
		county councils	575	1882	333	1294
		•	0	0	5	
		other public institutions				2425
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	9140	3487	8008	3425

	other corporations not controlled by the government sector	619	428	688	518
	central government corporations and organisations	481	308	1383	581
	local government corporations and organisations	480	316	396	270
	other organisations	537	731	388	680
55-59 years	central government	463	525	553	490
	central government quasi-corporations	5	1	11	2
	primary local government	870	2846	783	3010
	county councils	274	1070	168	730
	other public institutions	2	0	1	5
	joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	4374	1487	4125	1580
	other corporations not controlled by the government sector	413	261	473	285
	central government corporations and organisations	278	147	852	307
	local government corporations and organisations	281	140	211	146
	other organisations	296	404	210	383
60-64 years	central government	347	437	424	364
	central government quasi-corporations	0	0	9	0
	primary local government	794	2350	671	2545
	county councils	243	988	166	730
	other public institutions	0	0	3	5
	joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	3128	992	2881	908
	other corporations not controlled by the government sector	648	334	747	353
	central government corporations and organisations	260	106	487	169
	local government corporations and organisations	206	95	205	125
	other organisations	280	323	231	317
65+ years	central government	218	173	153	123
	central government quasi-corporations	0	0	5	0
	primary local government	392	1005	422	1005
	county councils	177	430	105	414
	other public institutions	0	0	0	0
	joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	1319	528	1316	592
	other corporations not controlled by the government sector	2620	1174	2617	1105
	central government corporations and organisations	50	15	72	12
	local government corporations and organisations	91	37	94	41
	other organisations	294	232	235	173

Time series break. As from reference year 2019, a new data source and method are used to produce the statistics. The monthly employer reports at individual level (AGI) have replaced the annual statements of earnings (KU) and gainfully employed persons are now classified based on wages/salaries paid in November. Further information on the changes is available at <a href="http://www.scb.se/rams>www.scb.se/rams</a>

As from 2020, changes in the Swedish Armed Forces' accounting may affect comparisons with previous years.

Latest update: 20221124 08:00 Source: Statistics Sweden

Units: number Data type: Flow